Commissioner of the Department of Public Charities of the City of New York be and 
hereby is authorized to purchase, without public letting, for the use of said Depart­
ment, one motor vehicle, the total expense of which is not to exceed the sum of One 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500).

Which was referred to the Committee on Public Letting.
The President laid before the Board the following communication from the 

Public Recreation Commission:
No. 3232.

The Public Recreation Commission, City of New York. 51 Chambers st., Room 
1001, March 24,1913.

[...]

Gentlemen—Pursuant to resolutions adopted by the Board of Estimate and Appor­
tionment on March 6 , 1913, establishing the position of Steam Roller Engineer, at 
$4.75 per diem, application is hereby made for an issue of special revenue bonds to 
an amount not exceeding six hundred and seventy-six and 50-100 dollars ($676.50), 
to cover the difference in compensation of Steam Roller Engineers, Bureau of High­
ways, office of the President of the Borough of Queens, from $4.50 to $4.75, being

an increase of 25 cents per diem for 2,706 days, as allowed in the Budget for the

[...]

CONNOLLY, President of the Borough of Queens. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of resolutions adopted by the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment on March 6, 1913, the Comptroller is hereby author­
ized to issue special revenue bonds to an amount not exceeding six hundred and 
seventy-six and 50-100 dollars ($676.50), proceeds whereof to be expended by the 
President of the Borough of Queens, for the purpose of increasing the salaries of 
Steam Roller Engineers, Bureau of Highways, office of the President of the Bor­
ough of Queens, from $4.50 to $4.75 per diem.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds *o 
the amount of eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), the proceeds whereof to 
be used by the President of the Borough of The Bronx, for the purpose of installing 
a new and exposed system of plumbing, and necessary painting of interior and ex­
terior of the Interior Public Bath at 156th st., and Elton ave., Borough of The Bronx.

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap- 
>roves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not 

exceeding the sum of one hundred and eleven thousand dollars ($111,000), to pro­
vide means for the purpose of making structural changes in the County Court 
House in Kings County, including the building of a fourth floor to contain eight 
jury rooms and toilets, public toilets on three floors, two elevators from basement

[...]

and approved by the Board of Aldermen on July 25, 1911, as follows:

“Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to 
an amount not exceeding three hundred and ten thousand dollars ($310,000), to 
provide means for subways, subsidiaries, cables, wires, terminal posts and boxes, 
fire alarm signal boxes and apparatus for fire houses, for the use of the Fire 
Department of The City of New York, in connection with the jire  alarm systems 
as follows:

[...]

JO SEPH  HAAG, Secretary.

No. 3246.
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro­

visions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby approves of the issue 
of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not to exceed fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000), for the Bureau of Design and Survey in the office of 
the President of the Borough of Manhattan, for the purpose of monumenting the 
Borough of Manhattan in the section north of 155th street and west of Broadway, and 
when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the proceeds whereof to the amount 
of the par value of the stock to be applied to the purpose aforesaid.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 
March 27,1913. JO SEPH  HAAG, Secretary.

No. 3247.
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro­

[...]

JO SE PH  HAAG, Secretary.

No. 3249.
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding one 
thousand two hundred and seventy dollars ($1,270) in addition to amounts heretofore 
authorized, to provide means for the purchase of materials in connection with the 
construction of an outlet sewer at the Sea View Hospital in the Borough of Richmond, 
under the direction of the President of the Borough of Richmond, and that when